

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AL'S DISCOUNT PLUMBING;
ACCURATE BACKFLOW AND
PLUMBING SERVICES, INC.;
HOMESTEAD HEATING &
PLUMBING, LLC; AIRIC'S
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING,
INC.; PRIME SOURCE PLUMBING
& HEATING CORP.; RYAN
PLUMBING, INC.; MAZZOLA
PLUMBING HEATING & GAS
FITTING, INC.; SOUTH SHORE
HEATING AND PLUMBING, INC.;
ALL KNIGHT PLUMBING,
HEATING AND AIR
CONDITIONING, INC.; PLUMB
PERFECTION, LLC, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIEGA LLC,

Defendant.

Case No: 19-cv-00159

Honorable Christopher C. Conner

Electronically Filed

**INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AND CLASS NOTICE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

III. HISTORY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....3

IV. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....4

A. The Proposed Settlement Classes.....4

B. Monetary Relief to the State Sub-Classes.....4

1. Cash Payment Settlement Fund of \$10 million4

2. \$5 million Rebate Program.....4

C. Business Terms and Changes: National Settlement Class.....5

D. Release.....5

V. ARGUMENT.....6

A. The Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved.....6

B. The Settlement Satisfies the Standards for Preliminary Approval.....7

C. The National Settlement Class and State Subclass Satisfy Rule 23.....8

1. The Settlement Classes Satisfy Rule 23(a).....8

a. The Settlement Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous.....8

b. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Classes.....8

c. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical.....9

d. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Classes.....10

2. The National Settlement Class Satisfies the 23(b)(2) Standards.....10

3. The State Sub-Class Satisfies the 23(b)(3) Standards.....11

a. Predominance.....11

b. Superiority.....12

VI. THE NOTICE AND ALLOCATION PLANS SHOULD BE APPROVED...13

A. The Proposed Form of Class Notice Adequately Informs Class Members of Their Rights in This Litigation.....13

B. The Proposed Form of Class Notice Adequately Informs Class Members of Their Rights in This Litigation.....14

VII. APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND COUNSEL.....14

VIII. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Acevedo v. Brightview Landscapes, LLC.</i> No. 13-cv-2529, 2017 WL 4354809 **10-11 (MD. Pa. Oct. 2, 2017).....	7
<i>Basile v. Stream Energy Pa. LLC,</i> No. 15-cv-1518, 2018 WL 2441363 (M.D. Pa. May 31, 2018).....	7, 8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,</i> 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	11
<i>In re Cmty Bank of N. Virginia Mortgage Lending Practices Litig.,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. Pa. 2015).....	6-7
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 795 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. Pa. 1995).....	6-7, 12
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,</i> 775 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>In re. Plastic Additives Antitrust Litigation,</i> 2009 WL 405522 (3d. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In Re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 13
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,</i> 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.,</i> No. 12-v-3824, 2014 WL 631031 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014)	6
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,</i> 259 F.3d 154 (3d. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Noye v. Yale Assoc., Inc.,</i> No. 15-cv-2253, 2019 WL 3837507 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2019).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,</i> 667 F.3d 273 (3d. Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
